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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.167.

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 18TH JULY, 2016.


SETTING UP OF INDUSTRIES IN ASSAM


167.  SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                   वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ं ्री
(a) the details of the assistance provided by the Government for establishing new industries in Assam during the last three years and the current year, industry-wise;


(b) whether there is any proposal pending for setting up of new industries in Assam;

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the time by which these industries are likely to be set up and made functional;

(d) whether the Government has identified sick industries in Assam; and

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken/being taken by the Government to revive them?


ANSWER

वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ााज्‍यं ्री‍स्‍‍वतं ्‍्रभााा(स्रींतंरी‍िरंमलाा‍ीरीतंाांि(‍
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a): In order to promote industries, Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) is implementing policy/scheme viz. North East
Industrial & Investment Promotion Policy (NEIIPP), 2007, Transport
Subsidy Scheme (TSS), 1971/ Freight Subsidy Scheme (FSS), 2013, ‘Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS), 2003/ Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS), 2013 and Indian Leather Development Programme. Rs.460.09 crore has been disbursed as subsidy/grants to industrial units of Assam under NEIIPP,
2007, TSS, 1971 and IIUS, 2003/ MIIUS, 2013 during the last three
years and the current year.


(b) to (e): Setting up of industries is a State Subject hence details in this regard are not maintained by DIPP.
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